

Nos. 07-588, 07-589 & 07-597 (Consolidated)

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ENTERGY CORP., *Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
PSEG FOSSIL LLC AND PSEG NUCLEAR LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL., *Respondents.*

—◆—  
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP, *Petitioner,*

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL., *Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES AS RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
PATRICK C. LYNCH  
Attorney General of Rhode Island  
TRICIA O'HARE JEDELE, *Counsel of Record*  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
150 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 274-4400

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL  
Attorney General  
of Connecticut

KIMBERLY MASSICOTTE  
MATTHEW LEVINE  
Assistant Attorneys General  
P.O. Box 120  
55 Elm Street  
Hartford, CT 06141-0120  
(860) 808-5250

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Attorney General  
of Massachusetts  
ANDREW GOLDBERG  
Assistant Attorney General  
1 Ashburton Place,  
18th Floor  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 727-2200

ANDREW M. CUOMO  
Attorney General of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
Solicitor General

ANDY D. BING  
Deputy Solicitor General

DENISE A. HARTMAN  
Assistant Solicitor General

MAUREEN F. LEARY  
Assistant Attorney General  
The Capitol  
Albany, NY 12224  
(518) 473-6085

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III  
Attorney General  
of Delaware

KEVIN MALONEY  
Deputy Attorney General  
820 N. French Street,  
6th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8327

ANNE MILGRAM  
Attorney General  
of New Jersey

ELLEN BARNEY BALINT  
Deputy Attorney General  
P.O. Box 093  
25 Market Street  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0093  
(609) 984-5065

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
SECTION 316(b) OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT ALLOW EPA TO RELY ON A COST- BENEFIT ANALYSIS AS THE BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL RULE FOR INTAKE STRUCTURES OR FOR MAKING SITE-SPECIFIC PERMITTING DECISIONS ..	17
A. The Plain Language of § 316(b) Requires EPA to Promulgate a Rule That Minimizes Adverse Environmental Impact.....	18
B. Throughout the Clean Water Act, Congress Told EPA When and How It Could Consider Costs .....	31
C. The Legislative History Supports the Conclusion That Congress Rejected a Cost- Benefit Analysis in Section 316(b) .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	44
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 566 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>BP Exploration &amp; Oil, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (1995).....	28
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ...	18, 24, 31
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	38
<i>Conoco Phillips Co. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , (Docket No. 06-60662) (2008).....	9
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. NYSDEC</i> , 726 F.Supp. 1404 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	8
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	39
<i>Cronin v. Browner</i> , 898 F.Supp. 1052 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	8
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	22
<i>EPA v. Nat'l Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980).....	14, 35
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25, 32
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	24
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	32
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	29
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4, 9
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22, 23, 25, 27, 36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	18

## STATUTES:

33 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	1, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A).....	6, 13, 34, 40
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A).....	6, 27, 28, 34, 40
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(E).....	6, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1314 .....	5, 33, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b).....	33, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B).....	6, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B).....	35
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(4)(B).....	6, 35, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1316 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1).....	6, 35, 41
33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)(1)(B).....	35
33 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	5, 33, 36, 37, 42
33 U.S.C. § 1326(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	22, 23, 24, 27

## CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. § 125.83 .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(1)(i).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(1)(ii).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(2-4) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(5) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(5)(i).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(5)(ii).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 125.99(a).....	12

## FEDERAL REGISTER:

38 Fed. Reg. 34,410 (December 13, 1973).....	7
41 Fed. Reg. 17,387 (April 26, 1976).....	7, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
66 Fed. Reg. 65,256 (December 18, 2001).....	9
67 Fed. Reg. 17,122 (April 9, 2002).....	8
69 Fed. Reg. 41,576-623 (July 9, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
71 Fed. Reg. 35,006 (June 16, 2006).....	9
72 Fed. Reg. 37,107 (July 9, 2007).....	15

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

1 <i>A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> 263 (93d Cong. 1st Sess.) (1973).....	38, 41
Senate Consideration of the Report of the Conference Committee, 92d Cong., 170 (October 4, 1972), reprinted in 1 <i>Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> (Comm. Print 1973).....	40, 41
Senate Report 92-414 (1971), reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668 (1972) .....	41
Conference Committee Report No. 92-1236 (accompanying S. 2770) (Sept. 28, 1972) .....	42
3 <i>Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977 – A Continuation of the Legislative History of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> (Committee Print compiled for the Senate Committee on Public Works by the Library of Congress), 427, Sen. No. 95-14 (1975) (Statement of Senator Muskie).....	39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITY:

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Houghton Mifflin, 4th ed. 2006) .....	19, 21, 27
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> , (Merriam-Webster unabridged ed., 1981) .....	19, 20, 21, 31
<i>In re Brunswick Steam Electric Plant</i> , Decision of the General Counsel, No. 41 (1976) .....	20
“Development Document for Proposed Best Technology Available for Minimizing Adverse Environmental Impact of Cooling Water Intake Structures” (“Development Document”) available at <a href="http://nepis.epa.gov">http://nepis.epa.gov</a> .....	7
SAIC <i>Background Paper Number 3: Cooling Water Intake Technologies</i> , EPA, April 4, 1994 .....	11
Hon. Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Breaking the Vicious Circle: Toward Effective Risk Regulations</i> (1994).....	31
